method, the valuation is equal to the proportionate IFRS equity

capital.

Quantitative information on investments

This section covers investments as defined in Article 112 p) CRR.

This means that only equity investments that are not consolidated

for regulatory purposes but relate to the companies covered by

this report are shown. The definition of an investment in CRR is

wider than the usual accounting definition. For example, shares in

limited companies (GmbHs), profit-sharing certificates with equity

characteristics, promissory notes and derivative positions whose

underlying is an investment position have to be classified as in-

vestments for regulatory purposes. Classical forms of investments

nevertheless make up the majority of this CRR asset class.

 68 Commerzbank Disclosure Report 2020

The table below shows the book value and fair value of the invest-

ment instruments under IFRS as reported in the financial state-

ments for the investment groups relevant to the Group’s objectives

and strategy.

INV1: Valuation of investment instruments

  Book value

(IFRS)
Fair value Market value

(listed positions)

Investment group | €m 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

Segment-supporting investments 524 225 524 225 6 8

thereof listed positions 6 8 6 8 6 8

thereof unlisted positions 518 217 518 217 0 0

Other strategic investments 48 46 48 46 0 0

Other investments 366 407 366 407 0 0

Investments total 938 678 938 678 6 8

For listed positions the market value is given as well. For listed

investments the book value under IFRS is their historic costs.

For unlisted companies the book values under IFRS are used as

fair value. Special purpose vehicles (SPVs) are not shown as they

are not investments pursuant to regulatory definitions. The posi-

tions shown under Other strategic investments are exclusively un-

listed positions. Only €0.2m of the Other investments are listed

positions. All unlisted positions are classified as adequately diver-

sified investment portfolios.

Shares in investment funds are allocated to the investment

[…]

file is derived for fixed-interest mortgage loans and consumer

loans. Interest rate risk management is then operated on this basis.

 Introduction Equity capital Risk-oriented overall bank management Specific risk management Appendix 95

   D. Marktet risk (MR)

The impact of an interest rate shock on the economic value of

the Group’s banking books is simulated monthly in compliance

with regulatory requirements. In accordance with the Banking Di-

rective, the Federal Financial Supervisory Authority (BaFin) and

the European Central Bank (ECB) have prescribed two uniform,

sudden and unexpected changes in interest rates (+/–200 basis

points) to be used by all banks, which have to report on the results

of this stress test every quarter.

On this basis, the interest rate shift of +200 basis points would

give a potential loss of €2,776m, and the shift of –200 basis points

a potential economic gain of €343m as at 31 December 2020.

Commerzbank does therefore not need to be classified as a bank

with higher interest rate risk as the negative changes in present

value account for less than 20% of regulatory capital.

addMR2: Interest rate risk in the banking book by currency

€m 2020 2019

Interest rate
shock – 200bp +200bp – 200bp +200bp

EUR 220 – 2,051 119 – 2,050

USD 71 – 235 75 – 91

GBP 69 – 365 322 – 388

JPY – 39 14 0 48

CHF – 3 8 0 – 13

Others 26 – 148 97 – 140

Total 343 – 2,776 614 – 2,635

 96 Commerzbank Disclosure Report 2020

We define liquidity risk in a narrower sense as the risk that

Commerzbank will be unable to meet its payment obligations on a

day-to-day basis. In a broader sense, liquidity risk describes the

risk that future payments cannot be funded for the full amount, in

the required currency or at standard market conditions, as and

when they are due.

Risk management

Strategy and organisation

The Board of Managing Directors adopts the business strategy

and the Bank’s risk tolerance, which is associated with it. Liquidity